Docket No. 080162-TI



FILED JUN 19, 2013 DOCUMENT NO. 03419-13 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

JUN 19 AM 10:

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER JEFF ATWATER STATE OF PLORIDA

June 11, 2013

Mr. Bobby Maddox, Director Division of Administrative & IT Services Public Service Commission Capital Circle Office Center 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Mr. Maddox:

In a letter dated May 28, 2013, you requested to adjust the Public Service Commission's records for one uncollectible account receivable totaling \$25,000.00. This account has exceeded its statute of limitations and therefore, is no longer being pursued for collection.

Under the authority set forth in Section 17.04, Florida Statutes, your request is hereby approved based on documentation you submitted.

Sincerely,

Timethy Br

Timothy Hsieh

TH/me

Enclosure

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES Timothy Hsieh, CPA • Chief Division of Accounting and Auditing • Bureau of Financial Reporting 200 East Gaines Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0364 • Tel. 850-413-5746 • Fax. 850-413-5548 Email • tim.hsieh@myfloridacfo.com AFFIRMATIVE ACTION • EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Huhlic Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: September 30, 2008

TO: Apryl Lynn, Director, Division of Administrative Services

FROM: Timisha Brooks, Attorney, Office of the General Counsel

RE: Request for Permission from Department of Financial Services to Write-Off the Penalty Imposed on NCOM Networks, LLC in Docket No. 070711-TI/080162-TI -Compliance investigation of NCOM Networks, LLC for apparent violation of Rule 25-24.470, F.A.C. and Section 364.285, Florida Statutes

On December 14, 2007, Docket No. 070711-TI, was established to address NCOM Networks, LLC's (NCOM) failure to register as an IXC and to file a tariff, pursuant to Rule 25-24.470, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

By Order No. PSC-08-0082-PAA-TI, issued February 12, 2008, the Commission imposed a penalty against NCOM in the amount of \$25,000 for its apparent violation of Rule 25-24.470, F.A.C.

By Order No. PSC-08-0294-PAA-TI, issued May 5, 2008, in Docket No. 080162-TI, the Commission accepted NCOM's proposed settlement offer to make a voluntary contribution in the amount of \$12,500 to resolve the apparent violation of Rule 25-24.470, F.A.C. However, NCOM has failed to remit the voluntary contribution approved by Order No. PSC-08-0294-PAA-TI.

If NCOM failed to remit its voluntary contribution, the Commission ordered that NCOM shall cease and desist providing intrastate interexchange telecommunications service in Florida. The Commission further ordered that the outstanding penalty of \$25,000 be sent to the Department of Financial Services for collection, and that the Division of Administrative Services shall request permission to write-off the uncollectible amount.

Therefore, staff requests that the Division of Administrative Services/Flacal Services. Section take the appropriate steps to seek permission from the Department of Financial Services. to write-off the uncollectible penalty for NCOM.

> 22 73

TJB/

cc: David Brown Kiwanis Curry COMMISSIONERS; RONALD A. BRISÉ, CHAIRMAN LISA POLAK EDGAR ART GRAHAM EDUARDO E. BALBIS JULIE I. BROWN

STATE OF FLORIDA

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE & IT SERVICES BOBBY MADDOX DIRECTOR (850)413-6330

Public Service Commission

May 28, 2013

Mr. Timothy Hsieh Bureau of Accounting Financial Services 101 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0354

Dear Mr. Hsieh:

The Public Service Commission (PSC) has exercised reasonable efforts to collect the penalty imposed on the utility referenced below. However, the debt has reached it's statute of limitations and has been returned to the PSC by the second placement debt collection agency. Therefore, collection efforts must be suspended.

DOCKET NUMBER	UTILITY NAME	TOTAL AMOUNT
070711-TI/080162-TI	NCOM Networks	\$25,000.00

The Accounts Receivable Transmittal form, a memorandum from the Commission's Office of the General Counsel, and other supporting documentation are enclosed. At your discretion, please grant this agency permission to write off the debt.

Sincerely,

Bobby Maddox

BM:sf:db

Enclosures

c: Office of the General Counsel (Teitzmen) Division of Telecommunications (Earnhart) Office of Commission Clerk

I:\Fiscal Services\Penalty Collection Letter.doc

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD • TALLAHASSER, FL 32399-0850 An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer

PSC Website: http://www.floridapsc.com

Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us